

R&A TELECOMMUNICATION GROUP BERHAD (645677-D)
(Formerly known as Kzen Solutions Berhad)

**UNAUDITED CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF COMPREHENSIVE INCOME
FOR THE THIRD QUARTER ENDED 30 SEPTEMBER 2011**

	----- Individual Quarter -----		----- Cumulative Quarter -----	
	Current year quarter 30 September 2011 RM'000	Preceding year corresponding quarter 30 September 2010 RM'000	Current year to date 30 September 2011 RM'000	Preceding year corresponding period 30 September 2010 RM'000
Revenue	16,611	793	16,929	1,799
Cost of sales	(6,697)	-	(7,209)	-
Operating expenses	<u>(4,452)</u>	<u>(466)</u>	<u>(4,452)</u>	<u>(1,598)</u>
Profit before amortisation, depreciation and finance cost	5,462	327	5,268	201
Depreciation and amortisation	(668)	(27)	(830)	(83)
Finance cost	(93)	-	(93)	-
Other Income	<u>78</u>	<u>30</u>	<u>109</u>	<u>251</u>
Profit Before Tax/(Loss after tax)	4,779	330	4,454	369
Taxation	<u>(1,249)</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>(1,249)</u>	<u>-</u>
Profit After Tax/(Loss after tax)	3,530	330	3,205	369
Other comprehensive income	-	-	-	-
Total comprehensive income/(Loss)	<u><u>3,530</u></u>	<u><u>330</u></u>	<u><u>3,205</u></u>	<u><u>369</u></u>
Profit attributable to :				
Equity holders of the Company	<u><u>3,530</u></u>	<u><u>330</u></u>	<u><u>3,205</u></u>	<u><u>369</u></u>
Total comprehensive income attributable to :				
Equity holders of the Company	<u><u>3,530</u></u>	<u><u>330</u></u>	<u><u>3,205</u></u>	<u><u>369</u></u>
Weighted average no. of ordinary shares in issue ('000)	878,966	65,280	369,294	65,280
Earnings per share (sen):-				
a) Basic	0.40	0.51	0.87	0.56

Notes :

- (i) Basic earnings per share for the quarter and financial period is calculated based on the net profit divided by the weighted average number of ordinary shares for the quarter and financial period respectively.
- (ii) The Unaudited Condensed Consolidated Statement of Comprehensive Income should be read in conjunction with the audited financial statements of the Group for the financial year ended ("FYE") 31 December 2010 and the accompanying explanatory notes attached to the interim financial report.

R&A TELECOMMUNICATION GROUP BERHAD (645677-D)
(Formerly known as Kzen Solutions Berhad)

UNAUDITED CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION
AS AT 30 SEPTEMBER 2011

	As at 30 September 2011 (Unaudited) RM'000	As at 31 December 2010 (Audited) RM'000
ASSETS		
Non-current assets		
Property, plant and equipment	16,564	58
Intangible Assets - Goodwill on consolidation	49,724	-
Intangible Assets - Development cost	6,395	2,227
	<u>72,683</u>	<u>2,285</u>
Current assets		
Receivables	40,195	699
Inventories	2,437	-
Fixed Deposits	3,937	2,355
Cash And Cash Equivalents	2,825	368
	<u>49,394</u>	<u>3,422</u>
Total Assets	<u><u>122,077</u></u>	<u><u>5,707</u></u>
EQUITY AND LIABILITIES		
Equity Attributable to Equity Holders of the Company		
Share capital	87,897	6,528
Share premium	4,084	3,279
Consolidation reserves	-	(1,350)
ESOS reserves	-	579
Retained profits	(2,569)	(4,385)
Shareholders' equity	<u>89,412</u>	<u>4,651</u>
Non-current liabilities		
Borrowings	2,579	-
Deferred tax liabilities	498	-
	<u>3,077</u>	<u>-</u>
Current liabilities		
Payables	4,583	1,056
Borrowings	22,092	-
Provision for taxation	2,913	-
	<u>29,588</u>	<u>1,056</u>
Total liabilities	32,665	1,056
Total equity and liabilities	<u><u>122,077</u></u>	<u><u>5,707</u></u>
Net assets per share attributable to ordinary equity holders of the Company (RM)	<u>0.10</u>	<u>0.07</u>

The Condensed Consolidated Statement of Financial Position should be read in conjunction with the audited financial statements of the Group for the FYE 31 December 2010 and the accompanying explanatory notes attached to the interim financial report.

R&A TELECOMMUNICATION GROUP BERHAD (645677-D)
(Formerly known as Kzen Solutions Berhad)

**UNAUDITED CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF CASH FLOWS
FOR THE THIRD QUARTER ENDED 30 SEPTEMBER 2011**

	Current year to date 30 September 2011 (Unaudited) RM'000	Preceding year corresponding period 30 September 2010 (Unaudited) RM'000
CASH FLOW FROM OPERATING ACTIVITIES		
Profit Before Taxation	4,454	369
Adjustments for Non-cash items	<u>4,568</u>	<u>36</u>
Operating profit before working capital changes	9,022	405
Changes in working capital		
Net change in inventories	(144)	-
Net change in trade and other receivables	(4,936)	47
Net change in trade and other payables	<u>(5,415)</u>	<u>(239)</u>
	(1,473)	213
Net cash from operations		
Tax paid	-	-
Net cash used in operating activities	<u>(1,473)</u>	<u>213</u>
CASH FLOW FROM INVESTING ACTIVITIES		
Development cost incurred	(1,228)	(304)
Purchase of plant and equipment	<u>(2,856)</u>	<u>(14)</u>
Net cash used in investing activities	<u>(4,084)</u>	<u>(318)</u>
CASH FLOW FROM FINANCING ACTIVITIES		
Proceeds from issuance of share capital	12,960	-
Listing expenses	(1,987)	-
Borrowings	(4,810)	-
Placement of fixed deposits	(446)	-
Interest	<u>(58)</u>	<u>46</u>
Net cash generated from financing activities	<u>5,659</u>	<u>46</u>
Net Change in Cash and Cash Equivalents	102	(59)
Cash and Cash Equivalents at beginning of the period	2,723	2,626
Cash and Cash Equivalents at end of the period	<u><u>2,825</u></u>	<u><u>2,567</u></u>

The Unaudited Condensed Consolidated Statement of Cash Flows should be read in conjunction with the audited financial statements of the Group for the FYE 31 December 2010 and the accompanying explanatory notes attached to the interim financial report.

R&A TELECOMMUNICATION GROUP BERHAD (645677-D)
(Formerly known as Kzen Solutions Berhad)

**UNAUDITED CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF CHANGES IN EQUITY
FOR THE THIRD QUARTER ENDED 30 SEPTEMBER 2011**

	----- Non-distributable -----			<-Distributable->		Total Equity RM '000
	Share Capital RM '000	Share Premium RM '000	Merger deficit reserve RM '000	ESOS reserve RM '000	Retained Profits RM '000	
Balance as at 1 January 2011	6,528	3,279	(1,350)	579	(4,385)	4,651
Issue of shares pursuant to acquisition of RASB	69,800	-	-	-	-	69,800
Issue of shares pursuant to ESOS	669	732	-	(579)	-	822
Issuance of shares under private placement	10,900	2,060	-	-	-	12,960
Listing expenses	-	(1,987)	-	-	-	(1,987)
Profit for the period	-	-	1,350	-	1,816	3,166
Balance as at 30 September 2011	<u>87,897</u>	<u>4,084</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>(2,569)</u>	<u>89,412</u>

As at preceding year corresponding quarter 30 September 2010

Balance as at 1 January 2010	6,528	3,279	(1,350)	579	(4,500)	4,536
Issue of share capital	-	-	-	-	-	-
Profit for the period	-	-	-	-	369	369
Balance as at 30 September 2010	<u>6,528</u>	<u>3,279</u>	<u>(1,350)</u>	<u>579</u>	<u>(4,131)</u>	<u>4,905</u>

The Unaudited Condensed Consolidated Statement of Changes in Equity should be read in conjunction with the audited financial statements of the Group for the FYE 31 December 2010 and the accompanying explanatory notes attached to the interim financial report.

R&A TELECOMMUNICATION GROUP BERHAD (645677-D)
(Formerly known as KZEN Solutions Berhad)

NOTES TO THE QUARTERLY REPORT

PART A: EXPLANATORY NOTES PURSUANT TO THE FINANCIAL REPORTING STANDARDS (“FRS”) 134: INTERIM FINANCIAL REPORTING

A1. Accounting policies and methods of computation

The interim financial statements are unaudited and have been prepared in accordance with Financial Reporting Standards (“FRS”) 134 : Interim Financial Reporting and Appendix 9B of the ACE Market Listing Requirements of Bursa Securities.

The explanatory notes attached to the interim report provide an explanation of events and transactions that are significant to an understanding of the changes in the financial position and performance of the Group for the financial period 1 January 2011 to 30 September 2011.

The accounting policies and methods of computation adopted by R&A and its subsidiaries (“Group”) for these interim financial statements are in compliance with the new and revised FRSs issued by the Malaysian Accounting Standards Board.

A2. Adoption of new and revised accounting policies

The accounting policies and methods of computation adopted by the Group in these condensed consolidated financial statements are consistent with those adopted in the audited financial statements for the FYE 31 December 2010, except for the adoption of the following new/revised FRSs effective for financial period beginning 1 January 2011:-

FRSs, Amendments to FRSs, IC Interpretation, TR and SOP		Effective for financial periods beginning on or after
FRS 1	First-Time Adoption of Financial Reporting Standards	1 July 2010
FRS 3	Business Combinations (Revised)	1 July 2010
FRS 124	Related Party Disclosures	1 January 2012
FRS 127	Consolidated and Separate Financial Statements	1 July 2010
Amendments to FRS 1	Limited Exemption from Comparatives FRS 7 Disclosures for First-time Adopters	1 January 2011

FRSs, Amendments to FRSs, IC Interpretation, TR and SOP		Effective for financial periods beginning on or after
Amendments to FRS 1	Additional Exemptions for First-time Adopters	1 January 2011
Amendments to FRS 1	First-time Adoption of Financial Reporting Standards	1 January 2011
Amendments to FRS 2	Share-based Payment	1 July 2010
Amendments to FRS 2	Company Cash-settled Share-based Payment Transactions	1 January 2011
Amendments to FRS 3	Business Combinations	1 January 2011
Amendments to FRS 5	Non-current Assets Held for Sale and Discontinued Operations	1 July 2010
Amendments to FRS 7	Improving Disclosures about Financial Instruments	1 January 2011
Amendments to FRS 7	Financial Instruments: Disclosures	1 January 2011
Amendments to FRS 101	Presentation of Financial Statements	1 January 2011
Amendments to FRS 121	The Effects of Changes in Foreign Exchange Rates	1 January 2011
Amendments to FRS 128	Investments in Associates	1 January 2011
Amendments to FRS 131	Interests in Joint Ventures	1 January 2011
Amendments to FRS 132	Classification of Rights Issues	1 March 2010
Amendments to FRS 134	Interim Financial Reporting	1 January 2011
Amendments to FRS 138	Intangible Assets	1 July 2010
Amendments to FRS 139	Financial Instruments: Recognition and Measurement	1 January 2011
IC Interpretation 4	Determining Whether an Arrangement Contains a Lease	1 January 2011
IC Interpretation 12	Service Concession Arrangements	1 July 2010

FRSs, Amendments to FRSs, IC Interpretation, TR and SOP		Effective for financial periods beginning on or after
IC Interpretation 15	Agreements for the Construction of Real Estate	1 January 2011
IC Interpretation 16	Hedges of a Net Investment in a Foreign Operation	1 July 2010
IC Interpretation 17	Distributions of Non-cash Assets to Owners	1 July 2010
IC Interpretation 18	Transfers of Assets from Customers	1 January 2011
IC Interpretation 19	Extinguishing Financial Liabilities with Equity Instruments	1 July 2011
Amendments to IC Interpretation 9	Reassessment of Embedded Derivatives	1 July 2010
Amendments to IC Interpretation 13	Customer Loyalty Programmes	1 January 2011
Amendments to IC Interpretation 14	Prepayments of a Minimum Funding Requirement	1 July 2011
TR 3	Guidance on Disclosures of Transition to IFRSs	1 January 2011
TR i-4	Shariah Compliant Sale Contracts	1 January 2011

The Group and the Company plans to adopt the above FRSs, Amendments to FRSs, IC Interpretations, TR and SOP in the respective annual periods based on their effective dates and applicability.

The initial application of the above FRSs, Amendments to FRSs, IC Interpretations, TR and SOP are not expected to have any material impact on the financial statements of the Company.

A3. Qualification on the Auditors' Report of preceding annual financial statements

There was no audit qualification to the annual audited financial statements of the Group for the FYE 31 December 2010.

A4. Seasonal or cyclical factors

The business operations within the industry are not affected by seasonal and cyclical factors.

A5. Unusual Items

There were no unusual items affecting assets, liabilities, equity, net income or cash flows for the current financial quarter under review and financial year-to-date.

A6. Changes in estimates of amounts reported

There were no material changes in estimates of amounts reported in prior financial years that have a material effect on the current financial quarter under review and financial year-to-date.

A7. Issuance or repayment of debt and equity securities

Save as disclosed below, there were no issuance or repayment of debt or equity securities, share buy-backs, share cancellations, share held as treasury shares and resale of treasury shares for the current financial quarter under review and financial year-to-date:-

Date of allotment	No. of shares	Par Value (RM)	Consideration	Total (RM)
21.06.2011	6,500,000	0.10	Cash (ESOS)	650,000
21.06.2011	698,000,000	0.10	Acquisition of R&A Telecommunication Sdn Bhd ("RASB")	69,800,000
21.06.2011	109,000,000	0.10	Cash (Private Placement)	10,900,000
22.06.2011	186,000	0.10	Cash (ESOS)	18,600

A8. Dividend paid

There was no dividend paid nor declared during the financial year-to-date.

A9. Segmental information

The Group is organised into the following operating segments:-

- a. Civil, mechanical and electrical works (CME)
- b. Telecommunication equipment installation (TI)
- c. In-building system (IBC)

Quarter Ended 30 September 2011	CME RM'000	TI RM'000	IBC RM'000	Elimi- nations RM'000	Consoli- dated RM'000
Revenue from external customers	14,532	1,083	1,508	(512)	16,611
Cost of sales	(6,427)	(550)	(232)	512	(6,697)
Gross Profit	8,105	533	1,276	-	9,914
Profit before taxation					4,779
Income tax expenses					(1,249)
Profit after tax					3,530
Other comprehensive income					-
Total Comprehensive Income					3,530

The Group's segmental information by geographical location is not shown as the activities of the Group are in Malaysia.

A10. Valuation of property, plant and equipment

The Company has not carried out valuation on its property, plant and equipment in the current financial quarter under review and financial year-to-date.

A11. Capital commitments

There are no material capital commitments in respect of property, plant and equipment as at 30 September 2011.

A12. Capital Expenditure

The major additions and disposals of the property, plant and equipment during the current financial quarter under review and financial year-to-date were as follows:-

	Current Quarter Ended 30 September 2011 RM'000	Cumulative Year-to-Date 30 September 2011 RM'000
Property, plant & equipment: Additions	1,785	2,860

A13. Changes in the composition of the Group

There were no changes in the composition of the Group for the current financial quarter under review except for the following :-

On 15 July 2011, the Company has entered into a share sale and purchase agreement ("SSA") with Ng Boon Sing, Chow Wei Hoon and Chan Seong Sun (collectively referred to as the "Purchasers") for the disposal of 60,000 ordinary shares of RM1.00 each in KaiZenHR Sdn Bhd ("KaiZenHR"), representing the entire equity interest in KaiZenHR for a total cash consideration of RM1.00. The disposal was completed on the same date.

A14. Contingent liabilities and contingent assets

There were no contingent liabilities or contingent assets arising since the last audited financial statements of the Group for the financial year ended 31 December 2010.

A15. Subsequent material events

There are no material events subsequent to the financial period ended 30 September 2011 that have not been reflected in this interim financial report.

A16. Significant related party transactions

There were no related party transactions for the financial year-to-date.

PART B: EXPLANATORY NOTES PURSUANT TO APPENDIX 9B OF THE ACE MARKET LISTING REQUIREMENTS OF BURSA MALAYSIA SECURITIES BERHAD

B1. Review of the performance of the Group

For the current financial quarter ended 30 September 2011, the Group recorded revenues of RM16.61 million and profit after tax of RM3.53 million. The revenue of the Group was derived from the full turnkey design and engineering solutions for telecommunication networks, fabrication and installation of telecommunications infrastructure.

As the acquisition of RASB was completed on 27 June 2011, the revenue and expenses of RASB was consolidated as part of the Group's results with effect from 27 June 2011.

B2. Comparison to the results of the preceding quarter

	Current Quarter 30 September 2011 RM'000	Preceding Quarter 30 June 2011 RM'000
Revenue	16,611	442
Profit / (Loss) after tax	3,530	(314)

For the current financial quarter ended 30 September 2011, the Group recorded revenues of RM16.61 million and profit after tax of RM3.53 million. The significant increase in revenue and profit after tax as compared to the preceding quarter is mainly due to the additional revenue and expenses of RASB that was consolidated as part of the Group's results with effect from 27 June 2011 as the acquisition of RASB was completed on 27 June 2011.

B3. Prospects for 2011

As announced previously, the RASB's revenue is expected to reach between RM70 million to RM100 million for the current financial year, based on its current work orders and its existing project agreements with the telecommunication providers.

Furthermore, the Group is expected to benefit from the positive future prospects for telecommunications network services market in Malaysia, which is expected to grow to RM6.33 billion in market size by 2014 based on the projection made by an independent market research company. In addition, the Group is also expected to benefit from the rollout of the High Speed Broadband ("HSBB") and Broadband to General Population ("BBGP") under

the on-going National Broadband initiatives.

B4. Profit forecast and profit estimate

The Vendors has provided a profit guarantee that the forecast audited profit after tax of RASB shall not be less than RM8.8 million for the financial year ending 31 December 2011. Based on the announcement made on 3 August 2011, which specified the work orders received by the Group and its existing project agreements with telecommunication providers, the Group is fairly confident of meeting the profit guarantee.

B5. Taxation

	Current Quarter Ended 30 September 2011 RM'000	Cumulative Year-to-Date 30 September 2011 RM'000
Current tax	1,249	1,249
	<u>1,249</u>	<u>1,249</u>

B6. Sale of unquoted investment and/ or property

On 15 July 2011, the Company entered into a Share Sale and Purchase Agreement with Ng Boon Sing, Chow Wei Hoon and Chan Seong Sun (collectively referred to as the "Purchasers") for the disposal of 60,000 ordinary shares of RM1.00 each in Kaizenhr Sdn Bhd ("Kaizenhr"), representing the entire equity interest in Kaizenhr for a total cash consideration of RM1.00.

The disposal does not have any material impact on the earnings and the EPS of the Group for the current financial quarter under review and financial year-to-date.

B7. Purchase and disposal of quoted security

The Company does not hold any quoted security nor was there any purchase or disposal of quoted security in the current financial quarter under review and financial year-to-date.

B8. Status of corporate proposals

There is no corporate proposal announced but not completed as at the date of issuance of this announcement.

B9. Status of utilisation of proceeds

The status of utilisation of the gross proceeds of RM12.9 million from the private placement by the Group as at 30 September 2011 are as follows:-

Purposes	Proposed Amount RM'000	Amount Utilised RM'000	Amount Unutilised RM'000	Deviation RM'000	Timeframe for Utilisation	Explanation
Working capital	11,460	8,148	2,825	487	Within 24 months from date of listing	Being the additional listing expenses of RM487,930 incurred
Estimated expenses	1,500	1,987	-	(487)	Upon completion of the acquisition of RASB and other related proposals	
Total	12,960	10,135	2,825	-		

B10. Realised and Unrealised Profits

The breakdown of retained profits of the Group and the Company for the financial quarter ended 30 September 2011 and 30 June 2011, is as follows :-

	Group Quarter Ended 30 September 2011 RM'000	Group Quarter Ended 30 June 2011 RM'000
Total retained profits of the Group:		
- Realised	12,967	(6,457)
- Unrealised (in respect of deferred tax recognized in the income statement)	(498)	-
	<hr/>	<hr/>
	12,469	(6,457)
Less : Consolidation adjustments	(15,038)	1,714
Total Group retained profits as per consolidated accounts	<hr/>	<hr/>
	(2,569)	(4,743)

	Company Quarter Ended 30 September 2011 RM'000	Company Quarter Ended 30 June 2011 RM'000
Total retained profits/(lost) of the Company :		
- Realised	(6,169)	(4,300)
- Unrealised (in respect of deferred tax recognized in the income statement)	-	-
Total Company's retained profits as per accounts	<u>(6,169)</u>	<u>(4,300)</u>

B11. Group borrowings and debt securities

The Group's borrowings as at 30 September 2011 are as follows:-

	Short Term RM'000	Long Term RM'000
<u>Secured</u>		
Hire Purchases	2,083	2,524
Term Loan	6,001	55
Bank Over Drafts/Project Revolving Loans	9,437	-
Banker's Acceptance	4,571	-
	<u>22,092</u>	<u>2,579</u>

B12. Off balance sheet financial instruments

The Group does not have any off balance sheet financial instrument as at the date of issuance of this announcement.

B13. Material Litigation

There was no material litigation as at the date of issuance of this announcement.

B14. Dividends

No interim dividends have been declared during the current financial quarter under review.

B15. Earnings per share

(a) Basic earnings per share

Basic earnings per share is calculated by dividing the profit attributable to the equity holders of the Company by the weighted average number of shares in issue for the financial period.

	Individual Quarter		Cumulative Quarter	
	Current Quarter	Preceding Year Corresponding Quarter	Current Year-To-Date	Preceding Year Corresponding Period
Basic Earnings Per Share	30 September 2011	30 September 2010	30 September 2011	30 September 2010
Profit attributable to the equity holders of the Company (RM'000)	3,530	330	3,205	369
Weighted average number of shares in issue ('000)	878,966	65,280	369,294	65,280
Basic earnings per share (sen)	0.40	0.51	0.87	0.56

(b) Diluted earnings per share

Diluted earnings per share is not applicable for the financial period as the unexercised convertible warrants were anti-dilutive in nature. This is due to the average market share price of the Company being below the exercise price of the warrants.

By Order of the Board

Laang Jhe How (MIA 25193)
(Company Secretary)

Date: 23 November 2011